STATE OF COLORADO Department of State

1700 Broadway Suite 250 Denver, CO 80290



Scott Gessler Secretary of State

Suzanne Staiert Deputy Secretary of State

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF ABANDONMENT OF THE TOWN OF BONANZA IN SAGUACHE COUNTY, COLORADO

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, pursuant to section 31-3-201, C.R.S., the county attorney of the County of Saguache, State of Colorado, made application to the Secretary of State for a determination that the Saguache County town of Bonanza is abandoned. The application alleges as its grounds that the town failed, for a period of longer than five years immediately before the filing of the application, to hold any regular or special election, elect officers, or maintain any of the functions of town government.

On March 13, 2014, the Board of Commissioners for Saguache County, acting through their County Attorney, made a request that the Secretary stay the decision in this matter until September 1, 2014. This request is granted and the record will remain open until September 1, 2014 at 5 P.M. to allow interested parties to submit evidence. Any evidence should be submitted to vanessa.conway@sos.state.co.us.

In accordance with part 2 of article 3 of title 31 Colorado Revised Statutes, if the petition is not withdrawn by the Board of Commissioners for Saguache County before September 1, 2014, the Secretary of State will determine whether or not the town of Bonanza is abandoned.